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Good Afternoon,
 
On behalf of the FEMA Region 1 office, Floodplain Management & Insurance Branch, I am reaching
out today regarding the status of Penfield Pavilion in Fairfield, CT. This reconstruction project was
initially approved through FEMA’s Public Assistance (PA) program based upon damages incurred
during Hurricane Sandy (2012). As you are likely aware, the Penfield Pavilion has been the subject of
a denial of funding and two subsequent appeals with FEMA’s Public Assistance program between
2019 and this year (Project Worksheet #680). The second and final appeal result was a denial issued
by FEMA Headquarters and communicated to the Connecticut Division of Emergency Management

and Homeland Security (DEMHS) on March 31st of this year; I have attached this letter for your
reference.
 
The initial denial and appeal process stemmed from an unapproved scope of work change which
raised two significant issues:

1. FEMA was unable to complete an Environmental & Historic Preservation review of the
amended SOW, which is a core regulatory requirement for PA funding; and

2. The amended SOW and finished construction were determined to be in violation of the
regulations of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), specifically 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)5,
which requires “that all new construction and substantial improvements within Zones V1-30,
VE, and V on the community's FIRM have the space below the lowest floor free of obstruction,”
due to the placement of horizontal grade beams below the Base Flood Elevation and above
the natural grade at the site.

 
On November 28, 2018, the FEMA Regional office issued two determination letters related to this
project:

1. A Public Assistance determination letter stating that the unapproved SOW amendment would
result in a denial of funds and termination of the Project Worksheet. This initiated the appeal
process which has recently concluded.

2. A Floodplain Management determination letter stating that the Regional office considered the
project to be in violation of the NFIP regulation 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)5. I have attached this letter
for your reference.

 
It is the standard procedure of the Floodplain Management & Insurance branch to directly engage
communities in order to achieve full compliance on any violations of the NFIP regulations. However,
due to the ongoing appeal process it was determined that this would be put on hold pending the
conclusion of the second appeal. With the appeal fully resolved, FEMA defers to the findings
articulated in the Floodplain Management determination letter from November 28, 2018, and
considers this a violation of the NFIP regulation 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)5, which needs to be remedied
by the community of Fairfield. Both FEMA staff and the Connecticut State NFIP Coordinator, Diane
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
FEMA Region I 
99 High Street 
Boston, MA 021 I 0 


FEMA 
November 28, 2018 


Diane Ifkovic 
National Flood Insurance Program Coordinator 
Connecticut Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection 
79 Elm Street 
Hartford, CT 0610 6-512 7 


Michael C. Tetreau 
First Selectman 
Town of Fairfield 
725 Old Post Road 
Fairfield, CT 06824 


Re: Town of Fairfield - Noncompliance with the Minimum Floodplain Management 
Criteria at 44 C.F.R. § 60.3 -Penfield Pavilion 


Dear Mr. Tetreau and Ms. Ifkovic: 


The purpose of this letter is to provide you with the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency' s ("FEMA") final decision concerning whether the Penfield 
Pavilion complies with the National Flood Insurance Program ("NFIP") floodplain 
management regulations set forth in 44 C.F.R. pt. 60 and adopted by the Town of 
Fairfield ("Town"). In a letter dated October 17, 2017, FEMA informed both the Town 
and the State of Connecticut that the Penfield Pavilion did not appear to comply with the 
minimum floodplain management regulations and provided the Town with 60 days to 
provide any additional information. The Town, in tum, conducted a teleconference with 
FEMA staff and later provided FEMA with various documentation. 


Upon review of the additional information and as detailed in the enclosed analysis, I 
have determined that the Town has not demonstrated that the Penfield Pavilion complies 
with the floodplain management regulations. Specifically, the Town placed horizontal 
grade beams for the Penfield Pavilion above the natural grade and below the base flood 
elevation in violation of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5). 


A community, to qualify for the sale of flood insurance under the NFIP, must adopt 
and adequately enforce floodplain management regulations that meet the requirements of 
44 C.F.R. § 60.3 . When FEMA identifies a failure of a community to enforce these 
minimum requirements, it communicates this violation to the community and expects the 
community to pursue actions to resolve or remedy violations to the maximum extent 
possible. The failure to take such corrective actions may result in the formal enforcement 
actions of probation, suspension, Community Rating System ("CRS") retrogrades, or 
other actions as deemed appropriate. 
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The corrective action to address the violation would be the movement of the 
horizontal grade beams below natural grade or above the base flood elevation, which 
would require structural modifications to the foundation of the Pavilion. As the Town 
has already completed construction, such a corrective action is likely not feasible. 
FEMA, notwithstanding, will be contacting Town of Fairfield officials to discuss 
potential remedial actions to address the violation and potential enforcement actions. 


Sincerely, 


Richard Nicklas 
Branch Chief 
Floodplain Management and Insurance 
FEMA Region I 







NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM 
DETERMATION ANALYSIS 
Town of Fairfield, Connecticut 


Restoration of the Penfield Pavilion 
Compliance with the Requirements of 44 C.F .R. Part 60 


I. BACKGROUND 


The Town of Fairfield ("Town") owns and operates the Penfield Pavilion, which is a single 
story, wood/steel frame structure located in the VE Zone1 within the special flood hazard area 
("SFHA")2 at Penfield Beach in Fairfield, CT. The heavy storm surge during Hurricane Sandy 
from October 27 to November 8, 2012, damaged the Penfield Pavilion and the Town applied 
through the Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection ("DESPP") 
under the Public Assistance Grant Program for major disaster declaration FEMA-4087-DR for 
financial assistance to restore this damage. After receiving the application, the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") prepared Project Worksheet #680 to set forth the 
disaster damage, scope of work to restore this damage, and estimated costs for this work. FEMA 
awarded Project Worksheet ("PW") #680 on December 17, 2015, with total net estimated project 
cost of $4,340,054.11. 


The final approved scope of work in PW #680 was the replacement of the Penfield Pavilion. As 
detailed in the project description, the "new pavilion will be built in the existing footprint and 
elevated per Codes and Standards compliance. The new foundation system will be raised so the 
lowest horizontal member will be 2.5 feet above the Base Flood Elevation of 13 to an elevation 
of 15.5 feet."3 The project description made no provision for the placement of any horizontal 
members below the base flood elevation and also made clear that the "site will be returned to its 
original design, function, and capacity within the original footprint, meeting all appropriate 
codes and standards ... "4 As it related to changing the scope, the project stated that if the 
applicant "wishes to alter the approved scope of work, they must first formally request approval 
for changes to the approved scope of work from FEMA, through the DESPP, prior to beginning 
construction. "5 


Following the award, DESPP later requested a change in the scope of work in April 2016 that 
involved repair instead of replacement, a scope of work already commenced by the Town 
without prior FEMA approval.6 DESPP later informed FEMA during a phone call on May 12, 
2016, that there would be changes and additions to the scope change and asked for FEMA to put 
the scope change request on hold until it provided additional information. Before submitting the 
final scope change request, DESPP and the Connecticut Department of Energy and · 
Environmental Protection ("DEEP") transmitted a joint letter to the Regional Office concerning 
Project Worksheet #680 on June 1, 2016, that requested technical assistance under the National 


1 A VE Zone is an area of special flood hazards, with water surface elevations determined and with velocity, that is 
inundated by tidal floods (coastal high hazard area). 44 C.F.R. § 64.3(a)(l). 
2 A special flood hazard area ("SFHA") is the land in the floodplain within a community subject to a 1 percent or 
greater chance of flooding in any given year. 44 C.F.R. § 59.1. 
3 P A-01-CT-4087-PW-00680(0) (Dec. 17, 2015) ("PW #680"). 
4 Id. 
5 Id. 
6 Letter from Dana Conover, Public Assistance Coordinator, State of Connecticut to Paul F. Ford, Acting Regional 
Administrator, FEMA Region I re: Revision to Change in Scope of Work request: The Town of Fairfield DR-4087-
CT PW-680 (Penfield Pavilion) (Apr. 29, 2016). 
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Flood Insurance Program ("NFIP"). 7 


In the technical assistance request letter, DESPP and DEEP explained that the Town decided to 
repair the Penfield Pavilion instead of replacing it, commencing construction on February 29, 
2016, without an official, approved change to the original scope of work. DESPP and DEEP . 
expressed concern that the revised scope of work may not comply with the minimum 
requirements of the NFIP, although the Town asserted that the building construction plans 
complied with NFIP requirements. Because of the disagreement, DESPP and DEEP requested 
that FEMA review the design p~ans for NFIP compliance "in order that the PA SOW be re­
written accurately so that there are no reimbursement issues upon project completion."8 The 
stated goal of this review was to "assure all parties of the compliance with NFIP regulations and 
to avoid any potential eligibility and reimbursement concerns upon completion of the PA 
project."9 The letter included the current design plans for the Penfield Pavilion. 


DESPP later provided a revised scope change request on June 30, 2016, which superseded the 
previous request dated April 29, 2016. 10 The scope change request called for repairing the 
pavilion rather than replacing it, citing cost savings as a motive for the change. DESPP provided 
a letter from the NFIP/CRS Coordinator from the Town that stated that the revised scope 
complied with the requirements of the NFIP and met the guidance provided in FEMA Technical 
Bulletin #5. 11 The NFIP/CRS Coordinator stated that the "lowest horizontal structural member 
will be at or above the base flood elevation with the required open pier foundation to allow the 
passage of flood waters" and there is a "breakaway wall design certified by a respected 
professional engineer with substantial experience in V-Zone construction." This proposed scope 
was subject to a public hearing and "was approved by the Town Plan and Zoning Commission on 
June 9, 2015." 


FEMA responded to DESPP's and DEEP's request for technical assistance in a letter dated 
August 9, 2016. 12 In the letter, FEMA explained that there were concerns that the scope of work 
being pursued by the Town may not comply with the Fairfield Zoning Regulations, 44 C.F.R. § 


7 Letter to Richard Nicklas, Floodplain Management and Insurance Branch Chief, FEMA Region I from Dana 
Conover, Public Assistance Coordinator, Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection and 
Diane Ifkovic, State National Flood Insurance Program Coordinator, Connecticut Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection re: NFIP Technical Review Request - Penfield Pavilion, 323 Fairfield Beach Road, 
Fairfield, Connecticut (June 1, 2016). 
8 Id. at 2. 
9 Id. 
10 Letter from Dana Conover, Public Assistance Coordinator, State of Connecticut to Paul F. Ford, Acting Regional 
Administrator, FEMA Region I re: Revision to Change in Scope of Work request: The Town of Fairfield DR-4087-
CT pW-680 (Penfield Pavilion) (June 30, 2016). 
11 Letter from James R. Wendt, AICP, Assistant Planning Director, NFIP/CRS Coordinator, Town of Fairfield, to 
Dana Conover, Public Assistance Coordinator, Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection re: Penfield Pavilion, 323 Fairfield Beach Road, Fairfield, CT(June 28, 2016). 
12 Letter from Robert Grimley, Disaster Recovery Manager, FEMA Region I and Richard Nicklas, Branch Chief, 
Floodplain Management and Insurance, FEMA Region I to Diane Ifkovic, National Flood Insurance Program 
Coordinator, Connecticut Department of Energy & Environmental Protection and Dana Conover, Public Assistance 
Coordinator, Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection re: FEMA-4087-DR - Town of Fairfield­
p A-ID 001-26620-00 - Project Worksheet 680 - Restoration of Penfield Pavilion - Potential Violation of Minimum 
Requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program and Failure to f;omply with the Terms and Conditions of 
the Public Assistance Project Award(Aug. 9, 2016). 
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60.3, and 44 C.F.R. § 9.1 l(d). FEMA, in light of these and other issues, placed a financial hold 
on PW #680 and informed DESPP and the Town that it would be issuing a formal request for 
information ("RFI") to obtain more information before making any final determinations. FEMA 
made clear to the Town that continuing work on the Penfield Pavilion without waiting for FEMA 
approval might compromise the eligibility of the entire project. 13 The Town, notwithstanding 
this warning, moved forward to complete construction. 


FEMA sent a RFI to the Town and DESPP on or about September 30, 2016, that identified and 
requested information pertaining to various issues. 14 One of these issues was whether the 
Town's proposed design complied with the minimum requirements of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e), the 
Fairfield Zoning Regulations, and 44 C.F.R. § 9.1 l(d). The RFI explained that there were three 
primary concerns, which were: ( 1) whether the horizontal grade beams were located above the 
natural grade and below the base flood elevation and, if so, whether they comprised a violation 
of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(4) or an impermissible obstruction in violation of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5); 
(2) whether the large quantities of fill installed by the Town comprised an impermissible 
obstruction in violation of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5) and whether that fill was used for structural 
support in violation of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(6); and (3) whether the placement of a retaining wall 
above the natural grade and below the base flood elevation comprised an impermissible 
obstruction in violation of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5). 


The Town responded to the RFI in a letter dated October 28, 2016,15 that DESPP forwarded to 
FEMA along with its own letter on that same date. 16 The Town asserted that the Penfield 
Pavilion comported with the minimum floodplain management requirements of the NFIP and 
provided several documents supporting its position. This included the building plans for the 
Pavilion and a letter from a professional engineer which stated that the plans for the Pavilion 
project conformed to the NFIP, Town of Fairfield Zoning Regulations, the State of Connecticut 
Building Code, and the standard ASCE 24 Flood Resistant Design and Construction. 17 


After reviewing the information provided, FEMA issued a response to the request for technical 
assistance concerning whether the unapproved scope of work completed by the Town to restore 
Penfield Pavilion complied with the minimum floodplain management criteria set forth in 44 
C.F.R. pt. 60. 18 This letter, issued on October 17, 2017, explained that the Town did not 


13 Id. at 6 ("The Grantee and Applicant should also carefully consider whether the Applicant should continue 
performing its construction of the pavilion, as such work could compromise future eligibility."). 
14 Letter from G. Fred Vanderschmidt, Deputy Director Recovery Division, FEMA Region I to Dana Conover, 
Public Assistance Coordinator, Connecticut Division of Emergency Management & Homeland Security and Joseph 
Michelangelo, Director of Public Works, Town of Fairfield re: Town of Fairfield DR-4087-CT PW-680 (Penfield 
Pavi/ion)-Change in Scope of Work-Request for Information (Sep. 30, 2016). 
15 Letter from Michael C. Tetreau, First Selectman, Town of Fairfield to G. Fred Vanderschmidt, FEMA Region I 
re: Your Letter of September 30, 2016 re FEMA-4087-DR - Project Worksheet 680 - Restoration of Penfield 
Pavilion-Change in Scope ofWork-Requestfor Information (Oct. 28, 2016). 
16 Letter from Dana Conover, Public Assistance Coordinator, Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and 
Public Protection to G. Fred Vanderschmidt, Deputy Director Recovery Division, FEMA Region I re: Request for 
Information, The Town of Fairfield, DR-4087-CT PW 680 (Penfield Pavilion) (Oct. 28, 2016). 
17 Letter from Kevin H. Chamberlain, DeStefano & Chamberlain, Inc. to Joseph Michelangelo, Director of Public 
Works, Town of Fairfield re: Restoration of Penfield Pavilion - 323 Fairfield Beach Road, CT FEMA-4087-DR­
Town of Fairfield-PA-ID 001-26620-00 I PW 680 (Oct. 25, 2016). 
18 Letter from Richard Nicklas, Branch Chief, Floodplain Management and Insurance, FEMA Region I to Dana 
Conover, Public Assistance Coordinator, Connecticut Department of Emergency Services & Public Protection and 
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demonstrate compliance with the minimum floodplain management criteria. FEMA-before 
moving forward to take an enforcement action under the NFIP-provided the Town with an 
opportunity to provide additional information. 19 The Town provided additional information via a 
letter dated December 12, 2017, 20 that included a series of historical photographs of the buildings 
at the site over the past 100 years; U.S. Geological Survey ("USGS") quadrangle maps from 
1920-2012 to illustrate the general land formation; other historic mapping products; an 
engineering report prepared by DeStefano-Chamberlain; and an engineering report prepared by 
Race Coastal Engineering. Before the submission of this information, FEMA, DESPP, and the 
Town conducted a teleconference on November 20, 2017, to discuss the information that was to 
be submitted. 


II. DISCUSSION 


A. Overview of Applicable Regulations and Implementing Guidance 


A community, to qualify for the sale of flood insurance under the NFIP, must adopt and 
adequately enforce floodplain management regulations that meet or exceed the requirements of 
44 C.F.R. Part 60.21 The overriding purpose of the floodplain management regulations is to 
ensure that participating communities take into account flood hazards, to the extent that they are 
known, in all official actions relating to land management and use. When FEMA discovers an 
instance where a community has failed to adequately enforce the minimum requirements, it will 
identify the violation to the community and often provide an opportunity to remedy the 
violations to the maximum extent possible within established deadlines. 22 


The NFIP regulation at 44 C.F.R. § 60.3 includes minimum building design criteria that apply to 
new construction, substantially damaged buildings, and substantial improvement of existing 
buildings in a SFHA. The requirements under this regulation are different depending on whether 
FEMA has provided base flood elevations for various types of flood zones in the community, 
designated the regulatory floodway on the Flood Insurance Rate Map ("FIRM"), and identified 
the coastal high hazard areas (V Zones) on the FIRM. The current FIRM for the Town of 
Fairfield designates a regulatory floodway and coastal high hazard areas, such that the 
requirements of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e) apply. 


Diane Ifkovic, National Flood Insurance Program Coordinator, Connecticut Department of Energy & Environmental 
Protection re: FEMA-4087-DR- Town of Fairfield- PA-ID 001-26620-00-Project Worksheet 680-Restoration 
of Penfield Pavilion - Violation of the Minimum Floodplain Management Criteria at 44 C.F.R. § 60.3 and 
Technical Bulletin 5 (Oct. 17, 2017). 
19 44 C.F.R. § 59.24. 
20 Letter from Michael C. Tetreau, First Selection, Town of Fairfield to Richard Nicklas, Branch Chief, Floodplain 
Management and Insurance, FEMA Region I re: FEMA-4087-DR- Town of Fairfield- PA-ID 001-26620-00-
Project Worksheet 680 (Dec. 12, 2017). 
21 National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-448, § 1315 (1968) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 
4022) (''National Flood Insurance Act"); 44 C.F.R. § 59.22. 
22 See FEMA F-776, Guidance/or Conducting Community Assistance Contacts and Community Assistance Visits, at 
7-1 to 6 (Apr. 2011); 44 C.F.R. § 59.24. 
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The Town is a participating community in the NFIP and has adopted the Fairfield Zoning 
Regulations that meet the minimum requirements of 44 C.F.R. pt. 60.23 The Fairfield Zoning 
Regulations, in tum, require that buildings and structures in flood prone areas as delineated on a 
FIRM "shall conform" to the standards set forth in Section 32 (entitled "Flood Protection"), 
which incorporate the requirements of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3 at Section 32.5. 


One of the requirements in the regulation is 44 C.F .R. § 60.3( e )(5), which states that substantial 
improvements in the VE Zone must not have obstructions below the lowest floor: 


[T]he community shall: ... Provide that all new construction and substantial improvements 
within Zones ... VE ... on the community's FIRM have the space below the lowest floor 
either free of obstruction or constructed with non-supporting breakaway walls, open wood 
lattice-work, or insect screening intended to collapse under wind and water loads without 
causing collapse, displacement, or other structural damage to the elevated portion of the 
building or supporting foundation system. 24 


For the requirements of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5) to apply, there must be a "substantial 
improvement" of a structure. The regulation at 44 C.F.R. § 59.1 defines "substantial 
improvement" as "any reconstruction, rehabilitation, addition, or other improvement of a 
structure, the cost of which equals or exceeds 50 percent of the market value of the structure 
before the ' start of construction' of the improvement. . . . "25 This term includes a structure which 
has incurred "substantial damage," regardless of the actual repair work performed. 26 


"Substantial damage" means "damage of any origin sustained by a structure whereby the cost of 
restoring the structure to its before damaged condition would equal or exceed 50 percent of the 
market value of the structure before the damage occurred. "27 


FEMA has promulgated Technical Bulletin 5 to provide interpretive guidance concerning the 
structural fill and free-of-obstruction requirements in coastal high hazard areas (marked as V 
Zones on a FIRMs) under 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5) as well as the general requirement for 
construction that will minimize flood damage potential as it applies to V Zone construction.28 


Technical Bulletin 5 explains that 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e) requires that all new and substantially 
improved structures in V Zones be elevated to or above the base flood elevation ("BFE") on 
open foundations (pilings, columns, or piers, and, sometimes, shear walls) that allow floodwaters 
and waves to pass beneath the elevated structures.29 It also explains that the regulation requires 
that the area beneath these elevated structures remain free of any obstructions that would prevent 
the free flow of coastal floodwaters and waves during a base flood event. 3° FEMA has instituted 
these requirements under the NFIP to "minimize the transfer of flood forces to the building 


23 Town of Fairfield, Zoning Regulations (undated) (accessed at 
http://www.fairfieldct.org/filestorage/10726/ 11028/12429/1243 1/Zoning Regulations.pdO 
24 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5). 
25 ld.§59.I. 
26 Id. 
21 Id. 
28 FEMA Technical Bulletin 5, Free-of-Obstruction Requirements for Buildings Located in Coastal High Hazard 
Areas in Accordance with the National Flood Insurance Program (Aug. 2008). 
29 Id. at 1. 
3° FEMA Technical Bulletin 5, supra note 28, p. I; see also 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5). 
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foundation and to preclude the deflection or redirection of flood forces that could damage the 
elevated building or neighboring buildings."31 


Technical Bulletin 5 provides various guidance regarding common building elements that may 
significantly affect the free passage of flood flow and waves under elevated buildings, one of 
which are horizontal grade beams that are not part of the lowest floor. First, the Technical 
Bulletin makes no allowance for the placement of horizontal grade beams above the natural 
grade and below the BFE. This is because such a horizontal grade beam would constitute an 
impermissible obstruction under 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5).32 Second, the Technical Bulletin states 
that horizontal grade beams that are placed with their upper surfaces flush with or below the 
natural grade are not considered obstructions and are allowed under the NFIP.33 But Technical 
Bulletin 5 does not provide any exceptions that would allow the placement of a horizontal grade 
beam above the natural grade and below the BFE. 


The "natural grade" of a location means the grade unaffected by construction techniques such as 
fill, landscaping, or berming.34 A FIRM promulgated by FEMA will delineate the SFHA and the 
BFEs for a community, but will not identify the natural grade of any particular location. As the 
FIRM does not identify the elevation of the natural grade, determining the natural grade for a 
specific location (such as the site of the Penfield Pavilion) requires the analysis of site specific 
topographical data, any available contour maps, light detection and ranging ("LID AR") data, 
field observations of surrounding topography, photographs, and other available data. 


B. The Placement of the Horizontal Grade Beams Above the Natural Grade and 
Below the Base Flood Elevation Violated 44 C.F.R. § 60.3{e){5) 


The restoration of the Penfield Pavilion was a substantial improvement, as the repair cost 
exceeded 50% of the market value.35 Because it was a substantial improvement, the regulation at 
44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5) prohibits the creation of any obstruction below the BFE in the VE Zone. 
In this case, the Town placed horizontal grade beams (with their top elevation) at 10.7' NA VD 
1988 when constructing the foundation of the Penfield Pavilion. The three issues, accordingly, 
are: (1) determining whether the project site is in the VE Zone; (2) if in the VE Zone, 
determining the elevation of the site's natural grade in order to evaluate whether the horizontal 
grade beams' elevation of 10.7' NAVD 1988 is below the natural grade; and (3) determining 


31 Id. 
32 See FEMA Technical Bulletin I 0, Ensuring That Structures Built on Fill In or Near Special Flood Hazard Areas 
Are Reasonably Safe from Flooding, at 3 (May 200 I) ("Buildings constructed in a V zone must be constructed on an 
open foundation consisting of piles, piers, or posts and must be elevated so that the bottom of the lowest structural 
members is at or above BFE.") (emphasis added). 
33 Id. at 13 ("Grade beams that are placed with their upper surfaces flush with or below the natural grade are not 
considered obstructions and are allowed under the NFIP."). 
34 Federal Emergency Management Agency, National Flood Insurance Program Definitions (available at 
https :/ /www. fem a. gov/nationa 1-flood-insurance-pro gram/ definitions#N). 
35 FEMA's original estimate to repair the pavilion as detailed in Part A of the Cost Estimating Format for the Public 
Assistance project was $2,090,442.85 (which excluded costs of contingencies and other factors) and the appraised 
value of the Penfield Pavilion in 2015 was $ 1,781,900. See Cost Estimating Format, Town of Fairfield, CT­
Penfield Pavilion (July 14, 2015); Vision Government Solutions, Appraisal of323 Fairfield Beach Road (Oct. 5, 
20 I 8). This means that the original FEMA estimate of the cost to repair the pavilion exceeded 50% of the market 
value of the structure, making this structure substantially damaged. A substantial improvement includes any 
substantially damaged structure. 
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whether the horizontal grade beams comprise an impermissible obstruction under 44 C.F .R. § 
60.3(e)(5). 


Natural Grade and Base Flood Elevation 


FEMA has concluded, based on the most recent FIRM, that the BFE at the project site is 13.0' 
NA VD 1988 and that the project site is in the VE Zone. 36 FEMA has also examined the LiDAR 
data from 2006 and the photographs, engineering reports, and mapping products provided by the 
Town and concluded that the pre-existing natural grade of the project site ranged from 8.0' to 
9.0' NA VD 1988 as depicted in Enclosure 2.37 Because the elevation of the top of the horizontal 
grade beams are 10.7' NAVO 1988, this means that the horizontal grade beams are above the 
natural grade and below the BFE and in violation of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5). 


The Town has made a number of statements and provided various documentation to attempt to 
demonstrate that the average natural grade of the Penfield Pavilion site is 11.0' NA VD 1988 and 
under the building is 10.8' NA VD 1988, such that the grade beam at 10.7' NAVO would be 
below natural grade. When originally asked to explain its basis/source of the natural grade 
assertion, the Town stated in its October 28, 2016, letter that the "natural grade is the dune 
topography that once existed between Long Island Sound and Fairfield Beach Road before the 
site was first built on in the early 1900s, then disturbed by demolition and new construction in 
the 2000s, and finally scoured by Hurricanes Irene and Sandy in 2011 and 2012."38 The Town, 
to reestablish the natural topography under and around the building, then "took site transects 
taken to the east and west of the subject building. "39 During a November 2017 teleconference 
with FEMA, the Town explained that it believed the knolls to the right and to the left of the 
Pavilion were, at one point, a continuous land formation before being disturbed by development 
and that connecting corresponding elevation points of the two transects created an elevation 
model representative of the natural grade. 


The Town also provided an engineering report prepared by DeStefano & Chamberlain in 
December 2017 that "disagreed [with FEMA] on the site grades" and stated that they could 
demonstrate the "as-constructed project grades are consistent with surrounding topography.',4o 
In making such demonstration, the report first stated that it was including a 0.5 interval contour 
map plotted by the Town of Fairfield Engineering Department in NA VD datum using the same 
2006 LID AR data used by FEMA, as the 2' contour interval map created by FEMA was not 
"detailed enough." This Town-generated map, however, shows most of the Pavilion at between 


36 National Flood Insurance Program, Flood Insurance Rate Map, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Panel 438 of 626, 
Map No. 09001C0438G (July 8, 2013) (Enclosure 3). 
37 Federal Emergency Management Agency, Penfield Pavilion - Fairfield CT (Enclosure 2) (depicting what FEMA 
has determined are the contour lines of the elevations in and around the site). 
38 Letter from Michael C. Tetreau, supra note 15, at Appendix A; see also Letter from Kevin H. Chamberlain, P.E., 
DeStefano & Chamberlain Inc. to Joseph Michelangelo, P.E., Director of Public Works, Town of Fairfield re: 
Restoration of Penfield Pavilion-323 Fairfield Beach Road, Fairfield, CT FEMA-4087-DR-Town of Fairfield-PA­
ID 001-26620-00 I PW 680, at 1 (Oct. 25, 2016) (which is included as Exhibit 2 to the Letter from Michael C. 
Tetreau). 
39 Id. 
40 Letter from Kevin H. Chamberlain, P.E., DeStefano & Chamberlain, Inc. to Joseph Michelangelo, P.E., Director 
of Public Works, Town of Fairfield re: Penfield Pavilion-Repair and Reconstruction, 323 Fairfield Beach Road, 
Fairfield, CT (Dec. 1, 2017). 
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8' and 9' NA VD 1988, which is the elevation being asserted by FEMA. 


The report then stated that it had included historical photographs of the site that: 


[S]how a continuous dune along the length of the site with the former building at the crest. 
From both the 2006 LiDAR data and the 2017 as-built survey, the dune crest elevation at 
the two ends of the building can be seen as 10.0' and 11.0' NA VD. Based on the 
photographs, the LiDAR data and the as-built survey, it is our opinion that it is reasonable 
and logical to infer that this crest elevation would have continued across the entire length of 
the site in the property's "natural" state.41 


FEMA finds these arguments and documentation unpersuasive. Several of the maps and 
photographs provided by the Town identify two knolls-one to the left and one to the right back 
(landward side) of the Pavilion-with elevations higher than those within the footprint of the 
Pavilion. None of this documentation, however, shows these two knolls ever being connected as 
a continuous dune. Even assuming, arguendo, that they did show that the two knolls were once 
connected as a continuous dune, that elevation would not cover the front (seaward) side of the 
pavilion, such that the elevation of the front of the Pavilion would still be between 8' and 9' 
NA VD 1988 before the restorative work took place. 


In addition to the engineering report prepared by Destefano & Chamberlain, the Town also 
provided historical photographs, USGS quadrangle maps, and other mapping products in order 
attempt to demonstrate that the elevation of the site of the Penfield Pavilion is 11.0' NA VD 1988 
and under the building is 10.8' NA VD 1988. FEMA has reviewed these individual items and 
concluded that none of them demonstrate a natural grade higher than the 8' to 9' NA VD 1988 as 
established by the 2006 LIDAR information. In fact, most of the mapping products provided by 
the Town depict an elevation of between 8' and 9' NAVD 1988 over the past 83 years. The 
following provide a brief summary of FEMA' s analysis concerning this information that is 
further detailed in Enclosure 1: 


• Historical Photographs. The historical photographs provided do not demonstrate a 
natural grade higher than 8-9 feet NA VD 1988. In all cases but one, the photographs 
contain no elevation markings in order to enable FEMA to determine the natural grade of 
the site. There was one photograph that appeared to contain an elevation marking on the 
original Penfield Pavilion of 11.0' NGVD 1929. The sand built-up at the location 
appears to be approximately 0.75 foot below this marking, placing the sand at an 
elevation of 10.25' NGVD 1929. When converting this to NA VD 1988, the elevation of 
the sand would be 9.16' NA VD 1988. This means that the only photograph with an 
elevation marking-if FEMA accepted the elevation marking as being accurate and the 
location of the sand in that photograph as representative of natural grade-actually 
supports FEMA's conclusion that the elevation of the horizontal grade beam (10.7' 
NA VD 1988) is above the natural grade. 


• USGS Quadrangle Maps. First, the Town provided a USGS quadrangle map from 1920 
that only had 20' contour lines (based on mean sea level datum) that showed no contour 


41 Id. at 2. 
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lines in the area of the Penfield Pavilion, such that it provides no useful data. Second, the 
Town provided USGS quadrangle maps from 1951, 1960, 1970, and 1984 that had 10' 
contour lines and generally showed the Pavilion on a 10' contour line. That being said, 
the datum for these maps was NGVD 1929 or mean seal level and-when converted to 
NA VD 1988 datum-means the natural grade at the site of the pavilion would be 8.91' 
NA VD 1988. Thirg, the Town also provided a USGS quadrangle map from 2012 that 
used the NA VD 1988 datum and showed the Pavilion to be at an elevation of 10'. 
However, the USGS did not change the contour lines for this 2012 map from the previous 
1984 map based on the update to the new datum. This means the elevation of the site in 
2012 remained 8.91' NA VD 1988. As such, the USGS quadrangle maps from 1951, 
1960, 1970, 1984, and 2012 all support FEMA's conclusion that the elevation of the 
horizontal grade beam (10.7' NA VD 1988) is above the natural grade. 


• Other Historical Mapping. The Town provided a number. of other maps dating from 
1935 until 2017. As a general matter, most of these maps support a conclusion that the 
elevation of the natural grade is between 8' and 9' NA VD 1988. The other maps not 
supporting such a conclusion used a scale not useful for analysis or otherwise depicted 
the as-built conditions of the restored pavilion that are not useful for analysis because of 
the large volumes of fill used during the restorative work. 


Impermissible Obstruction - Violation of 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5) 


The regulation at 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5) prohibits the creation of any obstruction below the BFE 
for a substantial improvement in the VE Zone. Technical Bulletin 5, in clarifying the application 
of these prohibitions, states that horizontal grade beams placed with their upper surfaces flush 
with or below the natural grade are permissible. As detailed above, FEMA has concluded that 
there was a substantial improvement of the Pavilion, the elevation of the natural grade of the site 
is 8.0' to 9.0' NA VD 1988, the BFE of the site is 13.0' NA VD, and the site is in the VE Zone. 
The issue presented, accordingly, is whether the horizontal grade beams are above the natural 
grade and below the BFE. As set forth in the design plans and confirmed by the Town, the 
horizontal grade beams are at an elevation of 10. 7' NA VD 1988. This means that the horizontal 
grade beams are above the natural grade and below the BFE, such that they comprise an 
impermissible obstruction under 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5). 


The Town has provided two engineering reports to attempt to refute this conclusion, neither of 
which is persuasive. The first engineering report-prepared by DeStefano & Chamberlain and 
discussed earlier in this analysis-asserted that Technical Bulletin #5 can be read to allow a 
horizontal grade beam regardless of its elevation to be a permissible obstruction based on the 
theory that such a grade beam would eventually be exposed by scour whether embedded in fill 
above the natural grade or in existing soils below the natural grade. The report pointed to 
language in Technical Bulletin #5 recognizing that, even where horizontal grade beams are 
permissibly placed with their upper surfaces flush with or below the natural grade, storm erosion 
and local scour will often expose and undermine such grade beams, leaving them suspended 
above the post-storm ground·profile.42 Technical Bulletin #5, in light of this potential scour or 
erosion, stated that "Designers must anticipate this circumstance and design grade beams to resist 


42 Technical Bulletin 5, supra note 28, at 13. 
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flood, wave, and debris loads and to remain in place and functional when undermined. "43 This 
language, according to Destefano & Chamberlain, can be read to allow a grade beam above the 
natural grade so long as it can withstand these loads and stated that they conducted structural 
calculations to verify that the horizontal grade beams can resist the horizontal and vertical loads 
presented during a 100-year flood in combination with hydrostatic pressure, wind, and gravity 
loads.44 


Technical Bulletin #5 does recognize that storm erosion and local scour can expose ,and 
undermine grade beams placed below the natural grade, leaving them suspended above the post­
storm ground profile. 45 But even though designers must anticipate this circumstance and design 
grade beams to handle loads when exposed, this language in no way authorizes the placement of 
a grade beam above the natural grade and below the BFE in the first place. Simply put-there is 
no exception in 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5) or Technical Bulletin #5 to have a horizontal grade beam 
above the natural grade and below the BFE, irrespective of any engineering analysis showing 
that the impermissible grade beam could handle the loads from a 100-year flood. Therefore, 
because all substantial improvements in the coastal high hazard area must have an open 
foundation below the BFE, the horizontal grade beams are impermissible obstructions. 


The second engineering report, prepared by RACE Coastal Engineering, asserted that the 
horizontal grade beams do not comprise a "significant" obstruction and, as a result, do not 
violate 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5).46 In reaching this conclusion, it noted language in Technical 
Bulletin #5 that "it is not always clear whether a particular building element or site development 
practice will be a significant obstruction that prevents the free passage of floodwaters and waves. 
The term 'significant' is used here because any construction or development practice below the 
flood level will cause a localized disruption of flow and waves during the base flood. "47 RACE 
Coastal Engineering then conducted its own wave crest, runup, erosion, load, and reflection 
analysis; identified loads and scour depths for the pavilion based on this analysis; and concluded 
that the horizontal grade beams would not divert water to adjacent properties or cause damage to 
the underside of the Pavilion during flood events if it had been designed to be stable accounting 
for the loads and scour depths. As such, the grade beams "should not be considered [a] 
'significant obstruction[]' and ... consistent with the floodplain management criteria of 44 C.F.R. 
§ 60.3(e)(5)."48 


FEMA disagrees. The regulation at 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5) prevents an obstruction below the 
BFE for a structure in the VE zone and a horizontal grade beam that is part of a building's 
foundation comprises just such an obstruction. The language in Technical Bulletin #5 noted by 
RACE Coastal Engineering about an obstruction needing to be "significant" is clarifying that 
FEMA does not consider every building element-just because it happens to be below the 
BFE-to create the type of obstruction prohibited by the regulation. Technical Bulletin #5 


43 Id. 
44 Id. at 4. 
45 Id. at 13. 
46 Letter from Azure Dee Sleicher, PE, RACE Coastal Engineering to Joseph Michelangelo, PE, Director Public 
Works, Town of Fairfield re: Penfield Pavilion, Repair and Reconstruction, 323 Fairfield Beach Road, Fairfield, 
CT(Dec. 1, 2017). 
47 Technical Bulletin 5, supra note 28, at 5. 
48 Letter from Azure Dee Sleicher, supra note 46, at 3. 
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describes how some types of building elements ( such as stairs, ramps, decks, patios, elevators, 
and foundation bracing) can be constructed below the BFE without comprising an obstruction if 
designed in a certain way. For example, a building elevated above the BFE may need access 
stairs below the BFE and such stairs can be constructed so as not to comprise a significant 
obstruction. 


But as it relates to horizontal grade beams, Technical Bulletin #5 states that only grade beams 
placed with their upper surfaces flush with or below the natural grade are not considered 
obstructions and allowed. It makes no provision for potential ways to construct grade beams 
below the BFE and above natural grade so as to not comprise an obstruction. If FEMA had 
wanted to create such a possibility, then Technical Bulletin 5 would have been worded very 
differently, such as "Grade beams are allowed below the BFE and above natural grade if they are 
designed to resist flood, wave, and debris loads." Technical Bulletin 5 makes no such allowance. 


III. CONCLUSION 


FEMA has determined that the Town has violated the minimum floodplain management criteria 
under 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5) by creating an impermissible obstruction through the construction 
of the foundation of the Pavilion with horizontal grade beams above the natural grade and below 
theBFE. 
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1 Photograph 1 


2 Photograph 2 


3 Photograph 3 


4 Photograph 4 


5 Photograph 5 


6 Photograph 6 


7 Photograph 7 


8 Photograph 8 


Enclosure 1 


Enclosure 1 
Analysis of Documentation Provided by the Town of Fairfield 


Original Penfield Pavilion sitting on peak of 
the barrier beach, looking from the southeast, 
from the first half of the 20th century 


Original Penfield Pavilion in the late 1970s 
after the Town of Fairfield acquired the 
property, looking west to east 


The original Penfield Pavilion circa 1970s 


The original Penfield Pavilion in the 1980s 
from the landward side 


The original Penfield Pavilion in the 1980s 
from the landward side ( closer angle than 
Photograph 4) 


The photograph contains no elevation markings 
or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


The photograph contains no elevation markings 
or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


The photograph contains no elevation markings 
or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


The photograph contains no elevation markings 
or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


The photograph contains no elevation markings 
or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


The construction of the Durrell Pavilion in the The photograph contains no elevation markings 
1980s that shows the Penfield Pavilion in the or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
background determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


The Penfield Pavilion in the 2000s from the 
landward side 


The photograph contains no elevation markings 
or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


The Penfield Pavilion in the 2000s from the The photograph contains no elevation markings 
landward side (showing an area to the right of or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
the structure that includes a knoll) determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


Further, the wooded knoll was identified on the 
2006 LIDAR and considered as part ofFEMA 
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9 Photograph 9 


10 Photograph 10 


11 Photograph 11 


12 Photograph 12 
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Description 


Original Penfield Pavilion in 2008 from the 
seaward side 


View of the new Penfield Pavilion locker 
room constructed in 2007-2008 


Original Penfield Pavilion after a storm event 
circa2008 


Original Penfield Pavilion after a storm event 
circa 2008 that shows a 11.0' NGVD 1929 
Datum marking by the Town Engineer 
Department 


·· · ·· Analysis 


making its determination that 8' to 9' NA VD 
1988 is the elevation of the natural grade of the 
pavilion site. 


The photograph contains no elevation markings 
or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


The photograph contains no elevation markings 
or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


The photograph contains no elevation markings 
or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
determine the natural grade elevation of the site; 
further, if there were, the height of the sand 
adjacent to the original pavilion is most likely 
not representative of the sites natural grade, but 
rather an accumulation/build-up over some 
period of time and likely facilitated by the 
presence of the structure. The natural grade is 
more likely below the elevation of sand shown in 
this photograph. 


This photograph shows what appears to be an 
elevation marking on the original Penfield 
Pavilion representing an elevation of 11.0' 
NGVD 1929. The sand built-up at the location 
appears to be approximately 0.75 feet below this 
marking, placing the sand at an elevation of 
10.25' NGVD 1929. When converting this to 
NAVO 1988, the elevation of the sand would be 
9.16' NAVO 1988. This means that-ifFEMA 
accepted the elevation marking as being accurate 
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Analy,$js:· _ 
and the location of the sand in that photograph as 
representative of natural grade-the elevation of 
the horizontal grade beam (10.7' NAVO 1988) is 
above the natural grade in violation of 44 C.F .R. 
§ 60.3(e)(5). 


13 Photograph 13 Seaward side of Penfield Pavilion after a The photograph contains no elevation markings 
storm event circa 2008 or other data in order to enable FEMA to 


determine the natural grade elevation of the site; 
further, if there were, the height of the sand 
adjacent to the original pavilion is most likely 
not representative of the sites natural grade, but 
rather an accumulation/build-up over some 
period of time and likely facilitated by the 
presence of the structure. The natural grade is 
more likely below the elevation of sand shown in 
this photograph. 


14 Photograph 14 Original Penfield Pavilion circa 2007 view The photograph contains no elevation markings 
towards the east side of the structure or other data in order to enable FEMA to 


determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


15 Photograph 15 Original Penfield Pavilion circa 2007 showing The caption in the photograph states that the 
the cross section from the east height of sand below the building is at an 


elevation of 9.75' NA VD 1988. First, even if 
this information were accurate, it would 
demonstrate that the horizontal grade beam ( at 
10.7' NAVO) is above the natural grade in 
violation of the 44 C.F.R. § 60.3(e)(5). Second, 
the elevation of sand underneath the pavilion is 
most likely not representative of the site's 
natural grade, but rather an accumulation/build-
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. . . . 
Analysis .. 


. " 


--
up over some period of time and likely 
facilitated by the presence of the structure. 


16 Photograph 16 Original Penfield Pavilion circa 2007 after The photograph contains no elevation markings 
demolition of the east wing in order to enable FEMA to determine the 


natural grade elevation of the site; further, if 
there were, the height of the sand underneath the 
pavilion is most likely not representative of the 
site's natural grade, but rather an 
accumulation/build-up over some period of time 
and likely facilitated by the presence of the 
structure. 


17 Photograph 17 Original Penfield Pavilion circa 2007 after The photograph contains no elevation markings 
demolition of the east wing or other data in order to enable FEMA to 


determine the natural grade elevation of the site; 
further, if there were, the height of the sand 
underneath the pavilion is most likely not 
representative of the site's natural grade, but 
rather an accumulation/build-up over some 
period of time and likely facilitated by the 
presence of the structure. 


18 Photograph 18 Demolition of east wing of Penfield Pavilion The photograph contains no elevation markings 
circa 2007 (looking toward Long Island or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
Sound) determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


19 Photograph 19 Demolition of east wing of Penfield Pavilion The photograph contains no elevation markings 
circa 2007 (looking from southwest) or other data in order to enable FEMA to 


determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 
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20 Photograph 20 Penfield Pavilion circa 2007 showing town The photograph contains no elevation markings 


workers preparing formwork for the or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
footing/foundation system determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


21 Photograph 21 Penfield Pavilion circa 2007 showing The photograph contains no elevation markings 
completed formwork for the or other data in order to enable FEMA to 
footing/foundation system determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


22 Photograph 22 Penfield Pavilion circa 2009 showing The photograph contains no elevation markings 
completed east wing (looking from southeast) or other data in order to enable FEMA to 


determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


23 Photograph 23 Penfield Pavilion circa 2009 showing The photograph contains no elevation markings 
completed east wing (looking from southeast) or other data in order to enable FEMA to 


determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


24 Photograph 24 Penfield Pavilion in 2016 showing new top of The photograph contains no elevation markings 
grade beams (looking from east) or other data in order to enable FEMA to 


determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


25 Photograph 25 Penfield Pavilion in 2016 showing new top of The photograph contains no elevation markings 
grade beams (looking from southwest) or other data in order to enable FEMA to 


determine the natural grade elevation of the site. 


' ' 
,, 


,. . :·_ ' .,: 


26 USGS Quadrangle Map This map has 20' contour intervals, with no The map has no contour lines below 20' and 
-1920 contours shown in the location of the none in the location of the pavilion; as such, the 


pavilion. The accuracy is this map is map provides no data in order to determine an 
considered to +/- ½ contour 95% of the time elevation at the pavilion site. 
and the datum used was mean sea level. 


27 USGS Quadrangle Map This map has 10' contour intervals and the The elevation in this map must be converted to 
-1951 pavilion appears to be located on the 10' the NA VD 1988 datum used in the 2006 LiDAR 
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28 


29 


30 


USGS Quadrangle Map 
-1960 


USGS Quadrangle Map 
-1970 


USGS Quadrangle Map 
-1984 
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contour. The map uses mean sea level (MSL) 
datum. The accuracy is this map is 
considered to +/- ½ contour 95% of the time. 


This map has 10' contour intervals and the 
pavilion appears to be located on the 10' 
contour. The map uses mean sea level (MSL) 
datum. The accuracy is this map is 
considered to+/-½ contour 95% of the time. 


This map has 10' contour intervals and the 
pavilion appears to be located on the 10' 
contour. The map uses MSL datum. The 
accuracy is this map is considered to+/-½ 
contour 95% of the time. 


This map has 10' contour intervals and the 
pavilion appears to be located on the 10' 
contour. The map uses NGVD 1929 datum. 
The accuracy is this map is considered to +/­
½ contour 95% of the time. 


: . ;AnlJlysis.; 
data. [NA VD 1988 - MSL = -1.093 '. Note: 
MSL was renamed NGVD 1929 in 1973]. 
Converting the 10' MSL elevation to NAVO 
1988, the elevation of the site would be 8.91 '. 
Assuming the map is accurate, this supports 
FEMA' s conclusion that the natural grade 
elevation of the site is between 8' and 9' NAVO 
1988. 


The elevation in this map must be converted to 
the NA VD 1988 datum used in the 2006 LiDAR 
data. Converting the 10' MSL elevation to 
NA VD 1988, the elevation of the site would be 
8.91 '. Assuming the map is accurate, this 
supports FEMA' s conclusion that the natural 
grade elevation of the site is between 8' and 9' 
NAVO 1988. 


The elevation in this map must be converted to 
the NA VD 1988 datum used in the 2006 LiDAR 
data. Converting the 10' MSL elevation to 
NA VD 1988, the elevation of the site would be 
8.91 '. Assuming the map is accurate, this 
supports FEMA' s conclusion that the natural 
grade elevation of the site is between 8' and 9' 
NAVO 1988. 


The elevation in this map must be converted to 
the NA VD 1988 datum used in the 2006 LiDAR 
data. [NA VD 1988- NA VD 1929 = -1.093'] 
Converting the 10' NA VD 1929 elevation to 
NA VD 1988, the elevation of the site would be 
8.91 '. Assuming the map is accurate, this 
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31 


32 


33 


Document. 


USGS Quadrangle Map 
-2012 


Topographic Maps of 
Town of Fairfield, CT, 
Sheet No. 1-29 - 1935 


:o:es:cripfi~n, •'; ' . ' .. 


This map has 10' contour intervals and the 
pavilion appears to be located on the 10' 
contour. This map uses NGVD 1988 datum. 
The accuracy is this map is considered to+/­
½ contour 95% of the time. 


This map has 4' contour intervals and the 
pavilion appears to be located on the 20' 
contour line. This map uses 13.45' below 
MSLdatum. 


Fairfield, Connecticut, This map has contour intervals of 2'and 
Town Plan and Zoning appears to show the Penfield Pavilion 
Commission, Drawing between 8' contours. The map uses NA VD 
C-18 of 180-4/12/1968 1929 datum. 
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·A11ilysis . .. 
supports FEMA' s conclusion that the natural 
grade elevation of the site is between 8' and 9' 
NAVD 1988. 


This map shows the pavilion to be at an 
elevation of 10'. However, the USGS did not 
change the contour lines for this 2012 map from 
the previous 1984 map based on the update to 
the new datum from NA VD 1929 to NA VD 
1988. This means the elevation of the site 
depicted on the 2012 USGS Quadrangle Map 
remained 8.91' NA VD 1988. 


The elevation in this map must be converted to 
the NA VD 1988 datum: 
20' elevation- 13.45' = 6.55' NGVD 1929 
6.55' NGVD 1929- 1.093' = 5.46' NAVD 1988 


This means that the elevation of the site is 5 .46' 
NAVO 1988, which is below FEMA's 
conclusion that the natural grade elevation of the 
site is-between 8' and 9' NAVD 1988. 


The elevation in this map must be converted to 
theNAVD 1988 datum: 8' NGVD 1929- 1.093' 
= 6.91' NAVD 1988. This means that the 
elevation of the site is 6.91' NA VD 1988, which 
is below FEMA' s conclusion that the natural 
grade elevation of the site is between 8' and 9' 
NAVO 1988. 
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35 


36 


37 


Town of Fairfield, dept. 
of Public works, 
Existing conditions 
survey, Penfield 
Pavilion - April 2015 


Town of Fairfield. CT, 
Sanitary Sewer System 
- October 30, 2017 


LIDAR Data from April 
2004 


As-Built, Improvement 
Location survey of 
Penfield Beach -
December 21, 2016 
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Descrlotion 
This map has contour intervals of 1 ' and, 
although hard to read, appears to show the 
Penfield Pavilion at an elevation of between 
8' and 9'. This map uses NAVD 1988 datum. 


This map has contour intervals of½ foot and 
appears to show multiple contour intervals at 
the location of the Penfield Pavilion, ranging 
from 7 .5' to 12'. The majority of the 
structure appears to be located over 8' to 9' 
contours The map uses NA VD 1988 datum. 


The map has contour intervals of ½' and 
appears to show multiple contour intervals at 
the location of the Penfield Pavilion, ranging 
from 8.5' to 10.5'. The map uses NGVD 
1929 datum. 


The elevation of the pavilion appears to be 
located between the 11' contour line on the 
seaward side and the 7' contour line located 
in the parking lot of the landward side. The 
map uses NA VD 1988 datum. 


·. ·· .. ·_· _ _ :Analysis --


This map shows as-built, existing conditions and 
is difficult to interpret. Furthermore, the 8' to 9' 
elevation of the site in this map directly supports 
FEMA' s conclusion that the natural grade 
elevation of the site is between 8' and 9' NAVO 
1988. 


This map shows as-built, existing conditions and 
is therefore of limited utility to show the 
elevation of the natural grade, as the Town had 
already installed significant amounts of fill 
during construction. That being said, the 
majority of the structure appears to be located 
over 8' to 9' contours, which supports FEMA's 
conclusion that the natural grade elevation of the 
site is between 8' and 9' NAVO 1988. 


The elevation in this map must be converted to 
the NA VD 1988 datum: 


8.5' NGVD 1929- 1.093' = 7.41' NA VD 1988 
10.5' NGVD 1929- 1.093' = 9.41' NA VD 1988 
This means that the average elevation is 8.41' 
NA VD 1988, which supports FEMA's 
conclusion that the natural grade elevation of the 
site is between 8' and 9' NA VD 1988. 


This map depicts as-built conditions and is not 
considered to be beneficial in determining 
natural grade of the site due to the volume of fill 
used in the most recent site work. 
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38 Penfield Pavilion, Grade The map uses 2017 as-built survey data with This map was not useful due to scale limitations 
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
500 C Street, SW  
Washington, DC 20472 


William J. Hackett 
Director 
Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection 
1111 Country Club Road 
Middletown, Connecticut 06457 


Re:  Second Appeal – Town of Fairfield, PA ID: 001-26620-00, FEMA-4087-DR-CT, Project 
Worksheet 680 – Change in Scope of Work, Environmental and Historic Preservation 
Compliance 


Dear Mr. Hackett: 


This is in response to a letter from your office dated October 15, 2019, which transmitted the 
referenced second appeal on behalf of the Town of Fairfield (Applicant).  The Applicant is 
appealing the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management 
Agency’s (FEMA) denial of funding in the amount of $4,340,054.11 for replacement of the 
Penfield Pavilion (Facility).   


As explained in the enclosed analysis, I have determined that the Applicant completed a revised 
scope of work without prior FEMA approval.  This violated the terms and conditions of the grant 
and precluded FEMA from performing its necessary EHP reviews.  FEMA appropriately denied 
funding for the project as a result.  Therefore, this appeal is denied.  


Please inform the Applicant of my decision.  This determination is the final decision on this 
matter pursuant to 44 C.F.R. § 206.206, Appeals.  


Sincerely, 


Ana Montero 
Division Director  
Public Assistance Division 


Enclosure 


cc:  Paul Ford 
Acting Regional Administrator 
FEMA Region I 


March 31, 2021
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Background 


From October 29 to November 9, 2012, Hurricane Sandy produced storm surge impacting the 
State of Connecticut, including the Town of Fairfield (Applicant).  FEMA developed Project 
Worksheet (PW) 680 to capture damages to the Applicant’s Penfield Pavilion (Facility), a 16,756 
square foot single-story structure surrounded by 10,811 square feet of wooden decking. 


FEMA calculated that the cost to repair the Facility exceeded 50 percent of the cost to replace it,1 
and on December 17, 2015 approved and awarded a replacement scope of work (SOW) for PW 
680 in the amount of $4,340,054.11.2  The SOW stated that the Applicant must return the 
Facility to “its original design, function, and capacity within the original footprint, meeting all  
appropriate Codes and Standards.”3  The SOW included a new foundation for the Facility, 
elevating the lowest floor to at least 15.5 feet, or 2.5 feet above Base Flood Elevation.   


On April 18, 2016 and June 30, 2016, the Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and 
Public Protection (Grantee) transmitted the Applicant’s SOW change requests.  Among other 
changes, the Applicant sought to salvage part of the Facility by removing it for foundation 
repairs before returning it, regrade and steepen the pitch of the parking lot, install a new patio 
replacing the existing exterior wooden deck, and install fill in the project site to establish a new 
intermediate grade plane under and around the building. 


The Grantee and the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (CT 
DEEP) requested technical assistance from FEMA on June 1, 2016, as to whether the revised 
SOW would comply with National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) regulations.  FEMA 
responded by letter on August 9, 2016, expressing concerns that the SOW may not comply with 
local and NFIP regulations, and that by commencing the revised SOW without FEMA approval, 
not elevating the lowest floor to 15.5 feet, and conducting work outside FEMA’s environmental 
and historic preservation (EHP) review, the Applicant had materially violated the terms and 
conditions of PW 680.  FEMA placed a financial hold on PW 680, advised the Applicant and 
Grantee to carefully consider whether to continue construction on the Facility, and issued a 
request for information (RFI) on September 30, 2016 seeking information addressing these 
concerns.  The Applicant replied on October 28, 2016, acknowledging that construction had 
commenced on February 29, 2016, but stated that the work was within the approved SOW.4  The 
Applicant completed construction on its revised SOW without FEMA approval, and on 
November 28, 2018, FEMA issued a Determination Memorandum disallowing all costs for PW 
680, pursuant to Title 44 Code of Federal Regulations (44 C.F.R.) §13.43, stating the Applicant 


1 Cost Estimating Format Fact Sheet, Town of Fairfield, CT – Penfield Pavilion, rev. 3 (June 30, 2015).  Repair 
costs were estimated at $2,090,442.85; the replacement cost was estimated at $3,833,932.60 (base construction cost 
only). 
2 The total estimated cost to replace the Facility, including direct administrative costs, was $6,590,054.11.  
Following insurance reductions of $2,250,000, FEMA calculated final project costs of $4,340,054.11. 
3 Project Worksheet 680, Fairfield (Town of), Version 0 (Dec. 17, 2015). 
4 Letter from First Selectman, Town of Fairfield, to Reg’l Adm’r, FEMA Region I, at 5 (Oct. 28, 2016). 
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had violated the terms of the award by completing a revised SOW without prior FEMA approval 
and the project was no longer eligible for Public Assistance (PA) funding. 


First Appeal 


The Applicant submitted a first appeal dated January 23, 2019, which was transmitted by the 
Grantee with a letter of support on March 22, 2019.  The Applicant argued that had it not 
continued construction on the revised SOW, its contracts would have expired, thereby increasing 
its costs, and the damaged facility would continue to present a public safety hazard and result in 
a loss of income to the town.5  Therefore, it argued, it was too late and unreasonable for FEMA 
to impose the requirement for prior approval.6  The Applicant asserted that the revised SOW 
complied with all environmental regulations, including the NFIP and the Coastal Zone 
Management Act (CZMA).7  Moreover, the Applicant contended that there is no statutory or 
regulatory prohibition against initiation or completion of work on a scope change to an approved 
project before FEMA conducts additional necessary EHP review.8 


On June 20, 2019, the Regional Administrator for FEMA Region I denied the appeal, finding 
that the Applicant violated the terms and conditions of the PA grant award by changing the SOW 
without FEMA approval.  FEMA specified that the changes to the SOW included not raising the 
lowest floor of the Facility to 15.5 feet, not fully demolishing the Pavilion, regrading the parking 
lot, constructing a new patio, and installing large amounts of fill.  FEMA also found that the 
project was ineligible because the Applicant initiated the work on the revised SOW without 
affording FEMA the opportunity to conduct an EHP review, including a floodplain management 
review, as required by Executive Order 11988, rendering the project ineligible for PA funding.   


Second Appeal 


The Applicant’s second appeal, dated August 16, 2019, reiterates the arguments it made in the 
first appeal.  The Applicant contends that it did not violate the terms and conditions of the PA 
grant, as it replaced the Facility with a new facility of the same design, capacity, and function, 
including demolition, disposal, and elevation above new FEMA flood height.  The Applicant 
states that its revised SOW merely changed the construction methodology.9  The Applicant 
asserts that the change in the SOW was inconsequential with regard to EHP compliance and that 
the work completed complies with all applicable environmental regulations.10  The Grantee 
forwarded the Applicant’s appeal with its support on October 15, 2019. 


5 Letter from First Selectman, Town of Fairfield, to Acting Deputy Reg’l Adm’r, FEMA Region I, at 10 (Jan. 23, 
2019). 
6 Id. at 11. 
7 Id. at 12-25. 
8 Id. at 26. 
9 Letter from First Selectman, Town of Fairfield, to Reg’l Adm’r, FEMA Region I, at 9-10 (Aug. 16, 2019). 
10 Id. at 14-20. 
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Discussion 


Change in Scope of Work 


FEMA provides PA funding to eligible applicants for the repair, restoration, reconstruction or 
replacement of facilities damaged or destroyed by major disasters.11  Applicants must obtain the 
prior approval of FEMA for any revision of the scope or objective of the project.12  FEMA 
policy cautions applicants not to assume that such costs can be reported at the end of the project 
and that the additional funds will be approved automatically.13  Where an applicant materially 
fails to comply with any term of an award, including failing to obtain FEMA’s prior approval for 
a SOW change, FEMA may disallow all or part of the grant award.14   


The terms of the SOW approved on December 17, 2015 required the Applicant to request 
approval through the Grantee prior to initiating any work that changes the scope of approved 
work, as it may result in additional EHP compliance reviews.  The Applicant’s requested SOW 
changes entailed preserving the west wing of the Facility for several months on the parking lot 
while new foundations were placed and then replacing it atop the new foundation; reducing the 
exterior wall height and reshaping the footprint of another wing of the Facility; demolishing the 
existing wooden deck and replacing it with a smaller patio at a lower grade than the building; 
regrading the parking lot and increasing its pitch; and establishing a new intermediate grade 
plane under and around the building by the placement of fill.  FEMA responded in an August 9, 
2016 letter, stating its concerns that the changes would jeopardize the project’s eligibility and 
placing a financial hold on the project.  The letter concluded that “in view of the potential for 
disallowance for all costs for this project…[t]he Grantee and Applicant should also carefully 
consider whether the Applicant should continue performing its construction of the [Facility], as 
such work could compromise future eligibility.”15 


The Applicant nevertheless continued construction and completed the revised SOW without the 
necessary approval from FEMA required by 44 C.F.R. § 13.30(d)(1).  This violated the terms 
and conditions of the PA grant, and disallowance of the costs was an appropriate enforcement 
action in response. 


Environmental and Historical Preservation 


FEMA must consider a range of federal statutes, regulations, and executive orders related to EHP 
prior to providing PA funding.16  The National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) requires all 


11 Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance (Stafford) Act, § 406(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 5172(a)(1) 
(2012). 
12 Title 44 Code of Federal Regulations (44 C.F.R.) § 13.30(d)(1) (2012). 
13 Public Assistance Guide, FEMA 322, at 140 (June 2007) [hereinafter PA Guide]. 
14 44 C.F.R. § 13.43(a)(2); see also FEMA Second Appeal Analysis, Decatur Cnty. Secondary Rds., FEMA-4181-
DR-IA, at 5 (Mar. 12, 2019); FEMA Second Appeal Analysis, City of Milford, FEMA-4023-DR-CT, at 4-5 (May 
18, 2018). 
15 Letter from Disaster Recovery Manager, FEMA Region I, to Nat’l Flood Ins. Program (NFIP) Coordinator, Conn. 
Dep’t of Energy and Envtl. Prot. (CT DEEP) and Pub. Assistance (PA) Coordinator, Conn. Dep’t of Emergency 
Servs. and Pub. Prot., at 6 (Aug. 9, 2016) [hereinafter Aug. 9 Letter]. 
16 PA Guide, at 127. 
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federal agencies to consider the environmental impact of a proposed action, as well as any 
alternatives, prior to obligating funds and beginning work.17  In addition to NEPA, FEMA must 
ensure compliance with other environmental protection laws prior to approval of funding, 
including the CZMA and Executive Order 11988, which requires FEMA review projects for 
NFIP compliance.18  FEMA’s review must be completed before the approval of funding and 
before the applicant starts work “since the review may identify steps to be taken or conditions to 
be met before the project can be implemented.”19  When an applicant initiates or completes work 
on a project before FEMA is able to conduct the necessary EHP compliance review, the work 
generally is not eligible for PA funding.20 


Following the Applicant’s request for SOW revisions, the Grantee and CT DEEP asked FEMA 
for an EHP compliance review, citing concerns that the revisions did not comply with NFIP and 
CZMA requirements.21  FEMA’s response, on August 9, 2016, concluded that more information 
would be necessary to reach an EHP compliance determination and cautioned the Applicant to 
carefully consider whether to continue with construction, as such work risked future eligibility.22  
The Applicant completed construction of the Facility according to its proposed, unapproved, 
revised SOW before FEMA performed its EHP reviews and reached its determinations of 
noncompliance.23  Continuing construction on the project prevented FEMA from conducting the 
necessary EHP reviews.  FEMA’s termination of funding for the project was an appropriate 
enforcement action for this noncompliance. 


Conclusion 


The Applicant completed a revised SOW without prior FEMA approval.  This violated the terms 
and conditions of the grant and precluded FEMA from performing its necessary EHP reviews.  
FEMA appropriately denied funding for the project as a result.  Therefore, this appeal is denied. 


17 National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969, §§ 101-102, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4331-4332 (2012); PA Guide, at 
128. 
18 44 C.F.R. § 9.11(d)(6); PA Guide, at 134-136. 
19 PA Guide, at 128. 
20 FEMA Second Appeal Analysis, City of Sundance, FEMA-4007-DR-WY, at 5 (May 4, 2018). 
21 Letter from NFIP Coordinator, CT DEEP and PA Coordinator, Conn. Dep’t of Emergency Servs. and Pub. Prot., 
to Branch Chief, Floodplain Mgmt. and Ins. Branch, FEMA Region I, at 2-3 (June 1, 2016). 
22 Aug. 9 Letter, at 6. 
23 Letter from Disaster Recovery Manager, FEMA Region I, to First Selectman, Town of Fairfield, at 21 (Nov. 28, 
2018) (the Determination Memorandum). 







Ifkovic, are available to support moving this process forward, and we encourage you to maintain
steady communication as you work to identify solutions.
 
FEMA staff have additionally identified Fairfield as a community which is appropriate for conducting
a Community Assistance Contact (CAC) in Summer of 2021. This process will include a brief overview
of the National Flood Insurance Program and community-specific information about floodplain
management regulations; flood map availability, accuracy, and recent flooding history; and
development permit review process. It is meant to be a good educational opportunity and a chance
for some one-on-one technical assistance. Your staff should anticipate formal correspondence
related to the scheduling of this CAC in coming weeks, however, initiating engagement on the
Penfield Pavilion is a great opportunity to start the dialogue and will position you to approach the
CAC more comprehensively. We would ask that you begin to think about dates that might work best
for your staff and communicate those to us as you are able.
 
The FEMA Regional office kindly requests that you respond to this correspondence within 30 days,
and we look forward to working with you on resolving this issue.
 
Thank you,
 
Jon Garrett, CFM
Emergency Management Specialist |  FEMA Region I
Floodplain Management & Insurance Branch
Office: 617.956.7570  |  Cell: 202.718.3915
Email: jonathan.garrett@fema.dhs.gov
 


